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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

 

Case Number: 4:10 CV 02243 SNLJ 

 

SQUARE, INC. and JAMES MCKELVEY,  

 

Plaintiffs,     

 

v.        NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

REM HOLDINGS 3, LLC, 

 

   Defendant. 

 

 Notice is hereby given that David H. Chervitz in the above named case hereby appeals to 

the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the order of the District Court 

dated March 16, 2011 imposing sanctions against David H. Chervitz (then attorney of record for 

Defendant REM Holdings 3, LLC), the District Court’s order dated May 19, 2011 assessing 

sanctions in the amount of $15,000.00 against Defendant, and the District Court’s subsequent 

and final order pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. Rule 60 clarifying and/or amending the May 19, 2011 

order to clarify that the sanctions were imposed against David H. Chervitz alone, and designating 

the imposition of sanctions as a final judgment as to all claims between Plaintiffs and David H. 

Chervitz, and which order was dated May 27, 2011 and was entered on the District Court’s 

Docket on June 14, 2011. 

 

 /s/ Michael H. Musich   

Michael H. Musich, Mo. Bar# 30913 

120 South Central Avenue 

Suite 1520 

St. Louis, MO  63105 

(314) 330-9718 

michaelmusich@gmail.com 

 

Attorney for Appellant David H. Chervitz 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that on July 12, 2011, a copy of the foregoing was filed 

electronically with the Clerk of Court to be served by operation of the Court’s electronic filing 

system upon the following: 

Erica D. Wilson (Pro Hac Vice) 

Laurel A. Kilgour (Pro Hac Vice) 

Goodwin Procter LLP 

Three Embarcadero Center  

24th Floor 

San Francisco, California 94111 

ewilson@goodwinprocter.com 

lkilgour@goodwinprocter.com 

 

Geoffrey G. Gerber 

Michael A. Kahn 

Brickhouse Law Group 

1006 Olive Street, Suite 303 

St. Louis, MO 63101-2034 

ggerber@brickhouselaw.com 

mkahn@brickhouselaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Counterclaim 

Defendants  

Square, Inc. and James McKelvey 

 

David B. B. Helfrey 

Carl J. Geraci 

Helfrey, Neiers & Jones, P.C. 

120 South Central, Suite 1500 

St. Louis, MO  63105 

dhelfrey@hnjlaw.com 

cgeraci@hnjlaw.com 

 

Polster, Lieder, Woodruff & Luchesi, 

L.C. 

William B. Cunningham, Jr. 

McPherson D. Moore 

12412 Powerscourt Drive  

Suite 200 

St. Louis, MO 63131 

wcunningham@patpro.com 

mmore@patpro.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim 

Plaintiff  

REM Holdings 3, LLC’s  

 

 

 

 

      /s/ Michael H. Musich   
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